

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE

### 1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

#### DEER-LONG POND AND VAUGHAN STREAMS.

Снар. 165

Killing of| deer, in Sagadahoc Co., prohibited for four years.성

-penalty.

Provisions of ch. 30, R. S., made applicable. Chapter 165.

An Act for the better protection of Deer in the county of Sagadahoc.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. Whoever in any manner or at any time within four years of the approval of this act shall hunt, chase, catch, kill or destroy any deer within the county of Sagadahoc, forfeits forty dollars for each deer so hunted, chased, killed or destroyed.

SECT. 2. All the provisions of chapter thirty of the revised statutes relating to deer, not inconsistent with this act, are hereby made a part of this act.

Approved March 14, 1895.

#### Chapter 166.

An Act to prohibit the taking of trout and salmon from Long Pond Stream and Vaughan Stream in Piscataquis County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. No person shall take, catch, kill or fish for any
trout, togue or land-locked salmon in Long Pond stream, so called, or Vaughan stream, so called, in Piscataquis county, being streams which flow into Lake Onaway, for a period of ten years.

SECT. 2. Any person who shall violate the provisions of this act shall be subject to the penalties provided in chapter forty of the revised statutes.

Approved March 14, 1895.

Taking of fish in certain streams, prohibited for ten years.

-penalty.

220